

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 5

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. AND)
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY)
D/B/A THE GEORGE WASHINGTON)
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,)
)
and) CASE NOS. 05-CA-216482
) 05-CA-230128
) 05-CA-238809
1199 SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL)
UNION, UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS)
EAST, MD/DC REGION A/W SERVICE)
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION.)

POST-HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. AND GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY D/B/A THE GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL

Submitted by:

FORDHARRISON LLP
Tammie L. Rattray
Florida Bar No.: 0128619
trattray@fordharrison.com
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 900
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 261-7800
Facsimile: (813) 261-7899

Paul R. Beshears
Georgia Bar No.: 055742
pbshears@fordharrison.com
271 17th St. N.W., Suite 1900
Atlanta, GA 30363
Telephone: (404) 888-3800
Facsimile: (404) 888-386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. FACTUAL OVERVIEW 3

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY 14

 A. The General Counsel Bears the Burden of Proving that an Unfair Labor Practice Occurred 14

 B. The Hospital Bargained in Good-Faith and With the Intention of Reaching a Contract; the Union Did Not Follow Suit 15

 1. There is No Evidence the Hospital “Maintained and Adhered” to its Initial and Early Proposals That Were Never Countered by the Union 15

 2. A Mistake is Not “Regressive Bargaining” 30

 3. The Hospital was Entitled to Negotiate Union Security, and Its Initial Proposal was Not Unlawful..... 35

 4. The Hospital’s Initial Wage Proposal Did Not Grant it “Unfettered Discretion” 39

 5. The Hospital Engaged in Lawful Communications With Its Employees When it Issued Bargaining Updates 46

 6. The General Counsel Failed to Establish That the Hospital Engaged in Surface Bargaining 49

 C. The Hospital Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(5) Of The Act By Withdrawing Recognition Of The Union Because The Union No Longer Enjoyed Support From A Majority Of Employees In The Unit 55

 1. Factual Background 56

 2. At the Time of the Withdrawal, the Union No Longer Enjoyed Majority Support..... 58

 D. The Evidence of Lost Majority Support was not Tainted by Unremedied Unfair Labor Practices. 65

 E. The Hospital Was Not Obligated to Bargain Over Wage Increases, or the Effects of the Wage Increases, Because the Union Was No Longer the Employees’ Representative 72

 F. The Hospital Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By Interviewing Employees In Preparation For The Hearing In This Matter..... 72

IV. CONCLUSION..... 78

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>A.M.F. Bowling Co.</u> , 314 NLRB 969 (1994)	39
<u>Arkansas La. Gas Co.</u> , 154 NLRB 878 (1965)	49
<u>Atlanta Hilton and Tower</u> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	51
<u>Audio Visual Services Group, Inc.</u> , 367 NLRB 103 (2019)	44, 46, 52, 54
<u>Bunting Bearings Corp.</u> , 349 NLRB 1070 (2007)	68
<u>Captain’s Table</u> , 289 NLRB 22 (1988)	53
<u>Champion</u> , 2007 NLRB LEXIS 331 (2007)	68
<u>Children’s Center for Behavioral Development</u> , 347 NLRB 35 (2006)	47, 48
<u>Coastal Electric Cooperative</u> , 311 NLRB 1126 (1993)	49, 50
<u>Consolidated Biscuit Co.</u> , 1996 NLRB LEXIS 668 (1996)	59
<u>Drake American Bakeries v. Bakery Workers</u> , 370 U.S. 254, 261 n. (1962)	18
<u>Duro Fittings Company</u> , 121 NLRB 377 (1958)	37, 38
<u>Endo Labs., Inc.</u> , 239 N.L.R.B. 1074 (1978)	51
<u>Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 617 (2007)	19
<u>Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</u> , 313 F.2d 260 (1963)	16, 51

<u>Flying Foods,</u> 345 NLRB 101 (2005)	59
<u>Formosa Plastics Corp.,</u> 320 NLRB 631 (1996)	50
<u>Fruehauf Trailer Services,</u> 335 NLRB 393 (2001)	68, 69
<u>Garden Ridge Management,</u> 347 NLRB 131 (2006)	68
<u>Goya Foods of Fla.,</u> 347 NLRB 1118 (2006)	68
<u>Gulf States Mfrs. v. NLRB,</u> 579 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	51
<u>Hartz Mountain Corp.,</u> 295 N.L.R.B. 418 (1989)	59
<u>Humble Oil & Refining Co.,</u> 161 NLRB 714 (1966)	29
<u>I. Bahcall Steel & Pipe,</u> 287 N.L.R.B. 1257 (1988)	50
<u>International Union of Journeymen & Allied Trades, Local 124 (Galaxy Towers),</u> Case 22-CB-0a0448 (June 11, 2008)	28
<u>JLL Rest., Inc.,</u> 347 NLRB 192 (2006)	68
<u>Johnnie’s Poultry Co.,</u> 146 NLRB 770 (1964)	72, 73
<u>KFMB Stations,</u> 349 NLRB 373 (2007)	58
<u>Kitsap Tenant Support Svcs.,</u> 366 NLRB 98 (2018)	50
<u>Koons Ford of Annapolis,</u> 82 NLRB 506 (1986)	63
<u>Lee Lumber and Building Material Corp.,</u> 322 NLRB 175 (1996)	65, 66

<u>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific,</u> 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	55, 58, 59, 65
<u>Lexus of Concord, Inc.,</u> 343 NLRB 851 (2004)	59
<u>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America,</u> 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	47
<u>Litton Systems,</u> 300 NLRB 324 (1990)	46
<u>Logemann Bros Co.,</u> 298 NLRB 1018 (1990)	39
<u>Long Island College Hosp.,</u> 327 NLRB 944 (1999)	47
<u>Marlene Industries,</u> 171 NLRB 848 (1968)	63
<u>Master Slack,</u> 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	65, 66
<u>McCulloch Corporation,</u> 132 NLRB 201 (1961)	38
<u>McLane Co.,</u> 166 N.L.R.B. 1036 (1967)	37
<u>Mkt. Place, Inc.,</u> 304 NLRB 995 (1991)	72
<u>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,</u> 309 U.S. 350 (1940)	73
<u>NLRB v. American National Insurance,</u> 343 U.S. 395 (1952)	38, 45, 49, 50
<u>NLRB v. Crockett-Bradley,</u> 598 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1979)	51
<u>NLRB v. Cummer-Graham Co.,</u> 279 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1960)	18

<u>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</u> 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	47
<u>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</u> , 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997)	29, 54
<u>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</u> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	14
<u>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div., United Techs. Corp.</u> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986)	48
<u>NLRB v. Tranp. Mmgt. Co.</u> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	14
<u>Oklahoma Fixture Co.</u> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1116 (2000)	34, 35
<u>Optica Lee Borinquen, Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 705 (1992)	33, 47
<u>Overnite Transp. Co.</u> , 333 NLRB 1392 (2001)	68, 69
<u>Phelps Dodge Specialty Copper Products Co.</u> , 337 NLRB 455 (2002)	37
<u>Prentice-Hall, Inc.</u> , 306 NLRB 31 (1992)	33
<u>Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co.</u> , 160 NLRB 334 (1966)	48
<u>Quazite Corp.</u> , 323 NLRB 511 (1997)	71
<u>Redd-I, Inc.</u> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	74
<u>Regency Service Carts</u> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	49, 50
<u>Reichhold Chemicals</u> (II), 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	49, 50

<u>Renal Care of Buffalo,</u> 347 N.L.R.B. 1284 (2006)	65
<u>Romo Paper Products Corp.,</u> 208 NLRB 644 (1974)	29
<u>St. George Warehouse, Inc.,</u> 341 NLRB 904 (2004)	19
<u>Stone Container Corp.,</u> 1991 NLRB LEXIS 398 (1991)	46
<u>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.,</u> 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	18
<u>Transit Services Corp.,</u> 312 NLRB 477 (1993)	27
<u>United Technologies Corp.,</u> 274 NLRB 609 (1985)	47
<u>United Technologies Corp.,</u> 274 NLRB 1069 (1985)	48
<u>White Cap, Inc.,</u> 325 NLRB 1166 (1998)	27
<u>Woodland Clinic,</u> 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	45
Statutes 28 U.S.C. §160	14
